REV. D
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
MAT04

device in socket for cerdip and P-DIP packages; �JA is specified for device
soldered to printed circuit board for SO package.
ORDERING GUIDE
TA = 25�C Temperature Package Package
Model VOS max Range Description Option
MAT04EY* 200 µV –25°C to +85°C Cerdip Q-14
MAT04FY* 400 µV –40°C to +85°C Cerdip Q-14
MAT04FP 400 µV –40°C to +85°C P-DIP-14 N-14
MAT04FS 400 µV –40°C to +85°C 14-Lead SO SO-14
NOTES
*Not for new designs; obsolete April 2002.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the MAT04 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
DICE CHARACTERISTICS
Die Size 0.060 × 0.060 Inch, 3600 Sq. mm
(1.52 × 1.52 mm, 2.31 sq. mm)
1. Q1 COLLECTOR
2. Q1 BASE
3. Q1 EMITTER
4. SUBSTRATE
5. Q2 EMITTER
6. Q2 BASE
7. Q2 COLLECTOR
8. Q3 COLLECTOR
9. Q3 BASE
10. Q3 EMITTER
11. SUBSTRATE
12. Q4 EMITTER
13. Q4 BASE
14. Q4 COLLECTOR
MAT04
–5–REV. D
TPC 1. Current Gain
vs. Collector Current
TPC 4. Base-Emitter-On-Voltage
vs. Collector Current
TPC 7. Saturation Voltage vs.
Collector Current
TPC 2. Current Gain
vs. Temperature
TPC 5. Small Signal Input Resistance
(hie) vs. Collector Current
TPC 8. Noise Voltage Density
vs. Frequency
TPC 3. Gain Bandwidth vs.
Collector Current
TPC 6. Small Signal Output
Conductance vs. Collector Current
TPC 9. Noise Voltage Density
vs. Collector Current
Typical Performance Characteristics–
REV. D
MAT04
–6–
TPC 11. Collector-to-Base
Capacitance vs. Collector-to-
Base Voltage
TPC 12. Collector-to-Substrate
Capacitance vs. Collector-to-
Substrate Voltage
TPC 10. Total Noise vs.
Collector Current
APPLICATION NOTES